section V

BARCO Projection Systems service sheet

Noordlaan 5 B-8720 Kuurne - Belgium Telex 85.305 Tel. (056)36.82.11 Telefax (056)35.16.51




| N , 98 27510
IR REMOTE RECEIVER 800 98 27515

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS for the INFRA RED REMOTE
RECEIVER 800 (98 27510/98 27515)

98 27510 Power supply voltage + 17V
98 27515 Power supply voltage +30V

This stand-alone IR Receiver connected to the BG 800 - BD80O0 projectors or the RCVDS800 with the available
D9-D9 communication cable, refer to info sheet 59 75134, allows to transfer the IR signals from the RCUBQ0 or

RCUBOO0U to the projector and displaying the selected input.
/ﬁaiinam REC800

A
5

RCUS00 or )
RCUB00U

) CONTROL
7 ROOM \

COMMUNICATION CABLE

[t

FIXING FOOT

D9 connector for data communication
link between the BARCO projectors
BG800 - BDBOU or the RCVDS800

OFPERATION
Point the IR transmitter RCUB00 or RCUB00U at the front side of the IR Remote Receiver 800 (face with window).

Refer to owner's manual of the respective projector or RCVDS800 for further instructions about the use of the IR remote
control,

0

SERVICE SHEET Date : 22/09/92 98 27510/98 27515




IR REMOTE RECEIVER 800 98 27510
98 27515

Mounting instructions:

120° / \\

& a0
Mount the fixing foot of the IR Remote Receiver on the wall by means of three screws.

Install the communication connection between IR REMOTE RECEIVER and the PROJECTOR 800 serie by
means of the D9-DY communication cable.

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS Date : 22/09/92 98 27510/98 27515




¥y

98 27510 (Power Supply +17V)

BARCO PROJECTION SYSTEMS

Modifleations

BARC®

S

Cre ey Y e

R

H
o3
o3
1

2

i

o

<L

v




BRARCE

i
i
i

£
B

ENI

ENZ

1.

]

e

FAVETLY

LOC

COMP.

T YO 0 L

Saa RIS R gL B

&

o

Dt

D4

o

gy




TROI4A BRRCE

i i, o oS S i i, i i i, i i

COMP, :L0C:

L
g
i
o
8
&

{

|

!

1

|

|

; %a%’iﬂ z
l
o
|

|

I

:

|

S 1518

g J3uE

PEM
BCL
GO
GND
SDA

ADR
Cexr

N

SCL
SDA

Q3

BE4G8 il
d
U3

4

22 49
il Jia

YgVEIDY

)
GND

&

S il
GeoMeaMMMOOON IMOmM LW O0DE o00Sn  moo N oRnenooaoneg
O e TR UG T RO O G O e G T o T R i g T G s ra B

+BY

|
!
“Ivo
!
|
|

GNDY

ELETE st -

T4LS742

L0

s

3

&

} cut
:D‘K}O L

BYYI00 ]

it

e iy

34063

§7en:

Bt
27
=
g
g

e

for'als}
e

45

s

47

48

Mx
VEE

o

Lt p=a1e ENE R R L 5 0 L L)
@

413

i

J18

I8

SAAICE4

HOSP=5381

|
!
|
|
|
|
1
!
|
| o
|
|
¥
|
|
|
‘
|

TETES

okt

D2

HDSP-5551

Namn' ¢
IR-ramote recever

Bt e

7617628

Drawry

1

Hatked

Dats
23-06-1982

IV

LGT

BARCO PROJECTION SYSTEMS

Bodifsations reesrvad

i ' t

A ! g ! ¢ o ! 6 z K

ity
T

g L g g g U L e g e g e AL




A c | o
98 27515 (Power supply +30V)
i :
E 2
3 3
.
COMP. LOC, COMP. LOC.
] cz e I
4 3 o3 i Ba
c2 L an ¥ 4
63 &3 Sz A& :
£ &z a2 B3
= 83 a3 A4
3 c3 N 83
o8 D3 4 (X
o o3 i 83
ciop €3 S5 a4
— cio oz S B3
ThaZ e AJie B o4
a6 g3
e ot I W A4
Bl £ 3 ar k3 S
. o2 B4 g 4
D4 ] JE [
oop €2 i B3
J2u 83
il L gl 53
il B3 J2z B3
icz B3
[ [ RGN
- 4 c3
5 cioo b2 at 8% 5
02 ¢ E
N 3 a3 A
& 0% a4 83
& Y]
& %] R [
gz te Re A2
42 03 R3 B3
€2 A& & R4 A%
Jz &3 RE 83
a3 cz RE ]
] J3 D3 RY B3
a3 &4 /Y B3 -
g3 a3 LI
4 03 HIO| cz
Ja I a0z B
4 I -
45 A4
5 A3
) 48 L
J6 A3
a7 A&
6 JT 53
48 Iy @
JB & 3
Nams} ) G trole e j; i ;
. R remote Sracawer T6iT625 o 8
st e aredosd
15/09/1990] PG T
BARCO PROJECTION SYSTEMS
Modifloations raserved
& c | o




IR REMOTE RECEIVER 800

98 27510

98 27515

PARTS LISTING 98 27510 PARTS LISTING 76 1763
ITEM NO.SIT. DESCRIPTION ITEM NO.SIT. DESCRIPTION
593082 BOX0201 245X130X130COSOC 76 1620 UNREC PJ EP IRRCVDS800
593229 LS FOAM 700X140X15
5975174 MAN INST PJ 49 IR REC 9827510 131685 D.1 DIODEHDSP5551LED DIG 1 C ANO
761762 UN DISPLAY PJ 49 GR800 IR 131685 D.2 DIODEHDSP5551LED DIG 1C ANO

780014 PC. PCPJ49DISPLIR1 800761763

PARTS LISTING 76 1762
ITEM NO.SIT. DESCRIPTION

761763 UN DISPLAY PJ 49 GRS00IR SUB
761620 UNHREC PJEPIRROVDSS00
1111565 C.1 CAPELAX 1OM Z 25

113730 G2 CAPPOME 330K K5 63

112362 €3 CAPN750MI100P J5 63

1111565 C.4 CAPELAX 10M Z 25

113730 C.5 CAPPOME 330K K5 63

131685 D.1  DIODEHDSP5551 LED DIG 1 C ANO
131636 D.1  DIODE BAT43,(85) SCHOTTKY
131685 D.2 DIODEHDSPS551 LED DIG1C AND
132825 L4 IC 1064 SAA4DLEDDRIVIZC
137516 1.2 107405242 QUAD BUS TRANC INV
134001 1.3 107805 +05V/1A REGULATOR
134032 1.4 C78LO5 +05V/0AT REGULATOR

3135011 J22.  CONNDEOS FBEPY

780014 PC. PCPJ49DISPLIRT "800761763
1314071 .1 TSTRBCB47B,BC287BN 45/0A1
1314071 Q2 TSTRBCS547B,BC237BN 45/0A1
1314205 Q.3 TSTR BC5498 N 30/0A1
131411 G4 TSTRBCS549C,BC239C N 30/0A1
101148 R.1 R CF 10K J OW2s

101148 R.2 R CF 10K J OW28

101120 R.3 R CF 47E J OW25

101158 R.4 R CF 68K J OWaB

101148 R.5 R CF 10K J Owas

101134 R.6 R CF 6BOE J OW25

101160 R.7 R CF 100K J OW25

801908 0030 CONND SCREWLOCK4.40/M3
3661026 0031 NUTDING34M3 HEXAGON
367502 0032 WASHER DING798 A2

802926 0100 CASEPJ49DISPLAY CASECPL
721800 0110 WINDOW PJEP IR REC+DISP RCVDS
800740 0120 CASEPJEPRCVDS3IRRECFLEX
800738 0130 CASEPJEPRCVDS3IRRECFIX
362188 0131 STUDDINGI8 M3 X4 MH
BOO73¢ 0140 CASEPJEPRCVDS3IRRECFIX
362188 0141 STUDDINSIE M3 X4 MH
503526 (0150 BAGPE 160X 220

PARTS LISTING 76 1620
ITEM NO.SIT. DESCRIPTION

115940 C.2 CAPPP RA 10K J5 B3
115940 C.2 CAPPP RA 10K J5 63
1158181 C.3 CAPPP RA 1K2J5 100
1159181 C.3 CAPPP RA 1K2J5 100
1115916 C.8 CAPELPRMI 4M7 M5 35
1115916 C.8 CAPELPRMI 4M7 M5 35
1115935 C.11  CAPELPRMI 10M M5 35
1115835 C.11  CAPELPRM! 10M M5 35
131681 D.4 DIODE BPW41 PHOTO
132824 L1 IC 2800 TDA IRREC
716581 PC. PCPJEPRCVDSBOORECIR
101124 R.2 R CF 100E J OW25
101160 R.8 R CF 100K J owazs
101160 R.9 R CF 100K J OWzs
800505 001, SCREENPJEPRCVDS2REC

PARTS LISTING/SPARE PARTS

(7]
Date : 22/09/92 98 27510/98 27515




IR REMOTE RECEIVER 800

98 27510

98 27515
SPARE PARTS 98 27510 SPARE PARTS 76 1763
ART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ART NO. DESCRIPTION GQUANTITY
593082 BOX0201 245X130X130C0OS0C 1 131685 DIODEHDSPEEST LEDDIG1CAND 2
593229 LEFOAM 700X140X15 1
5875174 MAN INST PJ 49 IR BREC 9827510 1
SPARE PARTS 76 1762 SPARE PARTS 76 1620
ART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
13 14071 TSTRBOB47B,BC237TB N 45/ 0A1 2 13 1681 DIODE BPW4Y PHOTO 1
131411 TESTRBCB49C,BC230C N 30/ 041 1 {32824 102800 TDA IRREC 1
1314205 TETH BCh40B N 307041 1
131638 DIODE BATA3,(85) SCHOTTKY 1 800505 SCREENPJEPRCVDS2REC 1
131685 DIODEHDSPEEST LEDDIG1 CAND 2
132825 IC 1084 SAA4DLED DRIVIZC 1
134001 IC 7805 +05V/1A REGULATOR i
134032 0 78L0O5 +05V/0AT REGULATOR 1
137516 07408242 QUAD BUS TRANC INV 1
313284 CONNCIS MBSP1 REELS,2 8
3135011 CONN DEDS FBSPS 1
3620216 SCREW DINB4 M3 X6 MP- 1
3620226 SCHREW DINGd M3 X8 MP- 2
3621195 SCHEW DIN7985 M 2,5X10 MP+ 3
362188 STUDDING1E M3 X4 MH 8
3661028 NUT DING34 M 3 HEXAGON B
386110 NUT DIN934 M 2,5 HEXAGON 3
367435 HIVET P AL AL AD34ABS D24 2
367502 WASHER DING798 A 3,2 5
583526 BAG PE 180X 220 1
721800 WINDOWPJEP IRREC+DISPRCVDS 1
800738 CASEPJEPRCVDS3IBRECFIX 1
800738 CASEPJEPRCVDS3IRRECFIX 1
800740 CASEPJEPRCVDS3IRRECFLEX 1
801908 CONND SCREWLOCK 4.40/M3 2
802926 CASEPJ49DISPLAY CASECPL 1

iy

SPARE PARTS

8!
Date : 22/09/92 98 27510/98 27515




IR REMOTE RECEIVER 800

98 27510
98 27515

PARTS LISTING 98 27515

ITEM NO.SIT.

593082
593229
5975174
76 17625

DESCRIPTION

BOX 0201 245X130X130C0OS0C

LS FOAM 700X140X15

MAN INST PJ 49 IR REC 9827510
UNDISPLAY PJ 49 GRBOC IR UNIV

PARTS LISTING 76 17625

ITEM NO.SIT.

7617625
761763

1111565
113730
112362
1111565
113730

T 00000
nhwom

i

13 16361

132825
137516
134032

Bl

313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
313284
3135011

o o e e e
DN G RN~

G foe G G G B B B e B
;% NMM&“#-&M{—&“M
: Nowosompwmn =0

780014

1314071
1314071
1314295
131411

ENE AN ST

101148
101148
o120
101158
101148
101134
101160

IDDVIVD DOOO

No s

DESCRIPTION

UNDSPL PJ48 G800 IR SMP
UN DSPL PJ49 G800 IR SUB

C EL AX 10M Z25E7 85
C POMERA 330N K83E2
C N750MI 100P Je3k2

¢ EL AX 10MZ 25E7 85
C POMERA 330N K83E2
DBATES  SCHDOS3s

U 1064 SAA DIP24 PLED D

U7aLs242  DIP14 PTRANC
U 78L05 TO92 PSTAB

JCIS MBSP 116,2 RL
JCIS MBSP 1L85,2 RL
JCIS MBS P 1162 RL
JCIS MBSP 1L6.2 BL
JCIS MBSP 1162 AL
JCIS MBSP 1L6,2 RL
JOIS MBSP 10162 RL
JCIS MBSP 1L6,2 RL
JOIS MBSP 1L6.2 RL
JCIS MBSP 118,2 RL
JCIS MBSP 1162 RL
JCIS MBSP 1162 RL
JCIB MBSP 1162 RL
JCIS MBSP 1062 RL
JCOIS MBEP 118,2 RL
JCIS MBSP 1182 RL
JCIS MBSP 1162 RL
JCIS MBSP 1162 RL
JDEOY FBSP 9

PCBPJ49DSPLIRT'BO0 761763

QBCE47B N SSTO92 045A1
(1BC547B N85 TO92 04541
QBO549B N 8STOSZ 030A1
QBC549C N SSTO92 030A1

R CFH 10K J Oowes
R CFH 10K JOwW25
R CFH47E Jowzs
R CFHB8K JOwWas
R CFH10K JOW25
R CFHeBOE JOW2s
R CF H100K JOowas

PARTS LISTING 76 1763

ITEM NO.SIT.
761620
131685 D.1
131685 D.2
780014 PC.

DESCRIPTION
UNREC PJ EPIRRCVDS800

LED 1DIG C.AREDHDSPS551
LED 1DIG C.AREDHDSP5551

PCBPJ49DISPLIR1"800761763

PARTS LISTING 76 1620

ITEM NO.SIT.
115940 C.2
1158181 C.3
1115915 C.8
111476 G114
131681 D.4
132824 L1
3061582 L.1
716581 PC.

DESCRIPTION

C PP RA 1ONJ63E2

C PP BA TN2J100E2

C ELS RAMI 4M7M 35E2 85

C EL RA 47M Z25E2 85

D BPW41 PHO

2800 TBA DIP14 PIRREC
CHAXNS 1,5MH

PCS EP49 RCVDSBOO RX IR

PARTS LISTING 76 1762S

ITEM NO.SIT.
111468 C100
112741  Ci01
111476 C102
131950 D100
137625 100

3061341 L100
780182 PC.
1011474 R100

1011414 R101
101102 Rio2

DESCRIPTION

C EL RA470MZ 16E2 85
C CE Ml INBK 63E2

C EL RA 47M Z 2BE2 85
D BYV27/150 R SODS7
U 34063 DiPg PDC_DC
CHRANS 100 UM

PCS PJ40 800 DSPLIRSMP
R MFH 8K2 FOwW25

R MFH 2K7 J oWz
R CFH 1EBJOW25 181

{9]

PARTS LISTING

Date : 22/09/92

98 27510/98 27515




IR REMOTE RECEIVER 800

98 27510

98 27515

SPARE PARTS 98 27515 SPARE PARTS 76 1763
ART NO.  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ART NO.  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
593082 BOX0201 245X130X130COSOC 1 131685 LED 1DIG C.A RED HDSP5551 2
593229 LS FOAM 700X140X15 1
5975174  MANINST PJ 49 IR REC 982751 1 761620 UN REC PJ EP IR RCVDS800 1
7617625  UN DISPLAY PJ 49 GR80O IR UNI 1
SPARE PARTS 76 17625 SPARE PARTS 76 1620
ART NO.  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ART NO.  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1314071 QA BCB47B  NESSTO22 045A1 2 131681 D BPW41 PHO 1
131411 QBC549C N SS TO92 030A1 1 132824 U2800 TBA DIP14 PIRREC 1
1314295 GBCB45B N SSTO92 030A1 1
13 183861 D BATES SCH DO3s 1 3061582 CHAXNS 15MH 1
132825 U064 SAA DIP24 PLED D 1
134032 U78L05  TO92 PSTAB 1 7616200  UNRX EP49 IR RCVDS800 1
137516 U74L5242  DIP14 PTRANG 1 761781A  UNRX PJ49 GBOO RR 1
313284 JCIS MBSP 1162 RL 18 802880 FRM PJ49 G800 RX IR SCRN 1
3135011 JDEOS FBSP 9 1
3621195 SCRDIN7985M2,5X 10FB 3 ,
362188 SCRDINO16 M3 X 4F 6 SPARE PARTS 76 1762S
366110 NUT DIN934 M25 FZ 3
367435 RVT POPS AD34ABS D2,4 AL2 ART NO.  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
367502 WSHRDIN6798 A32 FZ 2

131950 DBYV27/150 R SOD57 1
593526 BAG PE 160X 220 1 137625 U34063  DIP8 PDC_DC 1
721800 WDWEP IR REC+DISP RCVDST 3061341 CHRANS 100 UH 1
761321D UNRXEP IRRCVDS3 1 761762SD  UN DSPL PJ49 GBOO IR SMP 1
76 1762A UN DSPL PJ49 G800 IR 1
7617625 UNDSPL PJ49 G800 IRSMP 1 802347 SPRRVTL13 D5M3 M 2
761763 UNDSPL PJ49GBOOIRSUB 1
800738 HSGEP RCVDS3IRRXFIX 1
800739 HSGEP RCVDS3IRRXFIX 1
800740 HSG EP RCVDS3IRRXFLX 1
801908 JD ACCLOCKSCR4/M3 2
802926 HSGPJ49DSPLHSGCPL 1

e

SPARE PARTS

10|

Date : 22/09/92 98 27510/98 27515




